

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 1:13-cv-08564
v.)	
)	Judge Amy J. St. Eve
SHAUN DONOVAN, in his official capacity as Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ZACHARY T. FARDON
United States Attorney

RACHEL J. HINES
Assistant Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

KYLE R. FREENY (Cal. Bar No. 247857)
DANIEL P. MOSTELLER (DC Bar No. 980802)
U.S. Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 514-5108/Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: Kyle.Freeny@usdoj.gov

DAMON Y. SMITH
Acting General Counsel
MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy General Counsel for
Enforcement and Fair Housing
JEANINE M. WORDEN
Associate General Counsel
for Fair Housing
KATHLEEN M. PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel
for Fair Housing Enforcement
M. CASEY WEISSMAN-VERMEULEN
AYELET R. WEISS
Attorneys
Of counsel

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
I. Interpretation of the Fair Housing Act Prior to the Rule	3
II. The Discriminatory Effects Rule.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	11
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the Rule.....	11
B. Plaintiff’s McCarran-Ferguson Act Challenge Is Not Ripe	15
II. THE RULE DOES NOT CONTRAVENE THE MCCARRAN-FERUGSON ACT.....	19
A. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Incompatible With the Framework for Analyzing McCarran-Ferguson Preemption Claims.....	20
B. Plaintiff’s Claim Ignores Established Applications of Disparate Impact Liability to Insurance That Are in Harmony with State Law	23
C. Plaintiff’s Impairment Analysis Is Flawed	25
III. HUD CONSIDERED, ADDRESSED, AND RATIONALLY REJECTED EACH OF THE OBJECTIONS TO THE RULE THAT FORM THE BASIS OF PLAINTIFF’S PROCEDURAL ATTACKS	29
A. HUD Addressed Comments About the McCarran-Ferguson Act.....	31
B. HUD Considered the Industry’s Concerns About the Effect of the Rule on Insurers	33
C. HUD Considered and Rejected the Proposal to Exempt, or Create Safe Harbors for, the Insurance Industry	34
D. HUD Addressed Comments About the Filed Rate Doctrine	36

IV. HUD’S BURDEN-SHIFTING FRAMEWORK IS REASONABLE
UNDER *CHEVRON*’S DEFERENTIAL STEP TWO38

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Axiom Ins. Managers Agency, LLC v. Indem. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 11-2051, 2011 WL 3876947 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2011).....	22
<i>Bd. of Trade v. CFTC</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	30, 38
<i>Belenke v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Castro v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 360 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Charleston Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	37
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19

Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.,
417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005).....7

Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003)..... passim

Dir. v. Greenwich Colliers,
512 U.S. 267 (1994)46

Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.,
179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 22, 23

EEOC v. Benicorp Ins. Co.,
No. 00-014-MISC, 2000 WL 724004 (S.D. Ind. May 17, 2000)..... 23

Fairfax Nursing Home, Inc. v. HHS,
300 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2002).....4

Falk v. Sec'y of Army,
870 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1989).....31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)30

FTC v. Ticor Title Inc.,
504 U.S. 621 (1992)27

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)30

Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.,
550 U.S. 45 (2007) 32

*Graoch Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human
Relations Comm'n*, 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) 7, 35, 42, 44

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971)4

Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.,
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....5

Hanson v. Veterans Admin.,
800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986).....5

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)3

Hispanics United of DuPage Cnty. v. Vill. of Addison ,
988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....44

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999) passim

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington,
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), *aff'd in part*, 488 U.S. 15 (1988) 5, 7

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't Hous. & Cmty. Affairs,
__ F.3d __, 2014 WL 1257127 (5th Cir. Mar. 24, 2014) passim

Koretov v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)46

Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.,
222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000).....42

La. Env'tl. Action Network v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....5, 7

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)35

Lozano v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
702 F. Supp. 2d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....40

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11, 12, 13, 15

Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
No. 05-2868, 2007 WL 6996584 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 26, 2007) 37

Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
No. 05-2868, 2007 WL 6996777 (W.D. Tenn. July 6, 2007)..... 21, 23

McRaith v. Am. Re-Insurance Co.,
 No. 09-4027, 2010 WL 624857 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2010).....22

Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights,
 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....4, 5, 7

Metro. Milwaukee Fair Hous. Council v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n,
 496 N.W.2d 159 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....28

Meyer v. Holley,
 537 U.S. 280 (2003)39

Moothart v. Bowen,
 934 F.2d 114 (7th Cir. 1991).....40

Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship v. Sec'y,
 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....5, 7, 44

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 508 U.S. 907 (1993).....3, 4, 13, 24

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)30

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011)14, 15

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)44

Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002)6

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA,
 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)38

Nat'l Multi Hous. Council v. Jackson,
 539 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.D.C. 2008).....14

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)16

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA,
 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)45, 46

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros,
52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1140 (1996)..... 4, 18

NRDC v. EPA,
25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 45

Nevels v. W. World Ins. Co.,
359 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 21

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 45

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 19

Ojo v. Farmers Grp. Inc.,
356 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. 2011)..... 32

Ojo v. Farmers Grp. Inc.,
600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 4, 6, 31, 32

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 36

Pozzie v. HUD,
48 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 30

Pub. Citizen Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 30

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998) 39

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993) 16

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo,
564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 5, 7

Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 34

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 29

Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
440 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 17, 21, 36, 37

Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 21, 29

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,
453 U.S. 34 (1981) 35

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 5

SprintSpectrum L.P. v. City of Carmel,
361 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 16

State Civil Rights Comm'n v. Cnty Line Park, Inc.,
738 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. 2000) 28

State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
958 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12, 13

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 38

Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA,
410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Thompson v. Clark,
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 35

Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967) 17

Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
704 N.E.2d 667 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1997)..... 24

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972) 3

Turner v. Human Rights Comm'n,
532 N.E.2d 392 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)..... 28

USA Group Loan Servs. v. Riley,
82 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1996) 45

U.S. Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
740 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1984)38

United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Metro. Human Relations Comm'n,
24 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 24, 28

United States v. Boyle,
469 U.S. 241 (1985)41

United States v. City of Black Jack,
508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....4, 5

United States v. Henderson,
376 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2004).....40

United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....5

United States v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 97-291 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 1997).....6

Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi,
895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990).....7

Wabash Valley Power Ass'n v. Rural Electrification Admin.,
988 F.2d 1480 (7th Cir. 1993)32

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989) passim

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 12

Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon,
539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16, 17, 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 45, 46, 47

5 U.S.C. § 706 30, 38

15 U.S.C. § 1012..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....3

42 U.S.C. § 3604..... passim
 42 U.S.C. § 3605..... 35
 42 U.S.C. § 3612..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 3614a..... 3, 33, 39
 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... passim
 Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071..... 40

RULES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.500 passim
 24 C.F.R. § 100.70 3
 54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989) 4
 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011)..... passim
 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)..... passim

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship,
 Nos. 08-92-0010 and 08-92-0011, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD, Office of the Sec’y
 July 19, 1993), *aff’d in relevant part*, 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 7

HUD v. Pfaff,
 No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994),
rev’d on other grounds, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996) 7

HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apartments,
 Nos. 02-00-0256-8, 02-00-0257-8, and 02-00-0258-8,
 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001) 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

126 Cong. Rec. 31,167 (1980)..... 5

*Homeowners Insurance Discrimination: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous.,
 and Urban Affairs*, 103d Cong. 50 (1994)..... 6

STATE CODES AND STATUTES

Ala. Admin. Code r. 482-1-127.06 26
 Ala. Code § 27-55-3..... 27
 Alaska Stat. § 21.36.430..... 26
 Alaska Stat. § 21.36.460..... 26
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-2110(F)..... 26
 Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-206(14)..... 26
 Ark. Code Ann. § 23-67-405 26
 Cal. Ins. Code § 675..... 26
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-1104(1)..... 26, 27
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-1104.8 26
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-4-116 26
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-686(b)(6)(C)(2)..... 26
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 38a-824-3(a)(1)..... 26, 27
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 2304(25) 27
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 4124(3) 26, 27
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 8303 26
 Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(1)..... 26
 Fla. Stat. § 626.9741 26
 Ga. Code Ann. § 33-6-4(b)(8)(A)(iii) 26
 Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-91 26
 Ga. Code Ann. § 33-6-4(b)(8)(A)(iii) 26, 27
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10-217.5..... 27
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:13-103(a)(7)(C)..... 26, 27
 Idaho Code Ann. § 41-1843 26
 Ind. Code § 22-9.5-1-1(3)..... 28
 Ind. Code § 27-2-17-5(b)..... 26
 Ind. Code § 27-2-21-16 26
 50 Ill. Admin. Code § 754.30(c)..... 27
 215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 157 / 20..... 26
 215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5 / 143.21a(a)..... 26, 27
 Iowa Code § 507B.4(g)(3)..... 27
 Iowa Code § 515.103 26
 Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-3-40(a)(4) 26
 Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-5104 26
 Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.20-042..... 26, 27
 Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.20-340(3) 26, 27
 La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:1504 26
 La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:1964(7) 26, 27
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 175, § 95B 26, 27
 Md. Code Ann. Ins. § 27-501(e-2)(2) 26, 27
 Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A § 2169-B 26
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 500.2027(a) 26
 Minn. Stat. § 72A.20(36)..... 26, 27
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.1312..... 27
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.936(11) 26, 27

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-210(5) 26
 Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-216..... 27
 Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-605..... 27
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-36-90 26
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-63-15(7) 26, 27
 N.D. Cent. Code §§ 26.1-04-03(7) 27
 N.D. Cent. Code, § 26.1-25.1-03 26
 N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-39-17(3) 27
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 417:4(VIII)..... 26, 27
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 417-B:2-a 26
 N.J. Dep't Banking & Ins., Office of the Comm'r, Bull. No. 04-05 26
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:29B-17 27
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 59A-16B-4 27
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 59A-17A-4 26
 N.Y. Ins. Law § 2612 27
 N.Y. Ins. Law § 2802 26
 N.Y. Ins. Law § 3429-a 26
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-1525(7)..... 26, 27
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-7705 26
 Nev. Admin. Code § 686A.220 27
 Nev. Rev. Stat. § 686A.680 26, 27
 Ohio Admin. Code 3901-1-55 27
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3901.21(Y) 26, 27
 Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 619.1 27
 Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 953..... 26
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.015(4)..... 27
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.018(2)..... 27
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 746.661 26
 40 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1171.5(a)(7)(iii) 27
 40 Pa. Stat. § 1171.5(a)(14); S.D. Codified Laws § 58-33-13.3 27
 R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 27-29-4(7)..... 27
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-6-53 26
 S.D. Codified Laws § 58-11-55 27
 S.D. Div. of Ins., Bull. No. 2002-3 26
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-5-402 26
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-8-104(7)..... 27
 Tex. Ins. Code § 559.052 26
 28 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.1006(b) 27
 Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-2114(I)(11)..... 26
 Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-508..... 27
 W. Va. Code § 33-17A-6..... 26, 27
 Wash. Rev. Code § 48.18.550 27
 Wis. Admin. Code Ins. § 6.68(3)..... 27
 Wis. Office of the Comm'r of Ins., Bull. No. 6-16-97 26
 Wis. Stat. § 631.95..... 22
 44-33 Wyo. Code R. § 3(a) 27
